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From: Olcarthambertin, Aysegul 
Sent: 31 July 2013 10:20 
To: Planning 
Subject: NM Objection Planning Application 201310703/P -22 Kylemare Road NW( 2PT 
Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Orange 

From: Brigid Shaughnessy Irnailto 
Sent: 31 July 2013 02:31 
To: Otcar-Chamberlin, Aysegul 
Subject: Objection Planning App l i can  2013/0703/P - 22 Kylernore Road NW" 2PT 

West Hampstead Gardens & Residents Association 

FAO Ms Olcar-Chamberlin 
Regeneration and Planning Development Management 
LB Camden 
Touvn 
Judd Street 
WC II-1 8ND 

31 July 2013 

Re P l a n n i n g  A p p l i c a t i o n  2013/0703/P— 22 K v l e m o r e  R o a d  N W 6  2 P T  
The West Hampstead Gardens and Residents Association (WHGARA)  6bjects In thin 

application on behalf o f  its members. WHGARA's  membership covers the large nesidenli at area 
with its boundaries between West End Lane, Hemstal Road, Lowfield Road and Sherri l l  Road. 

There are a number o f  sound reasons why into essential, in our view, that a proper 
Basement Impact Assessment should be provided to the Planning Authority by the Applicant. The 
Authority has thus far failed to ensure that there has been any such Araessment carded oat in this 
street. Yet it k widely known that the houses at the bottom o f  this l a w  hill am at risk of 
lamp/flooding, onee basement works are carried one There is very great conceit currently about 

1 o f  basement works, to which the Amp regime to LB Camden in November 2010 has lent 

. 
There is no knowledge as yet o f  the long term consequences abasement development 

its itnunediate area. The vast majority o f  Victorian houses in this street are houses 
erely just lbotings, 

mane,he developer landlord (the house has been empty for a while but it has 
previously been a commercially-let praperty in multiple occupation) wants to avoid pl'OVidirw any 
such Assessment. But the intbrmation provided by his advisers is guite generalised and cursory and 
refers to areas which are distant from this property (no doubt because the Planning Authority has 
not so D r  raguired an Assessment to be made in this immediate rang 

It is known that the bast-monis o f  Nit. 22, and its neigh beam, already suffer from damp. 
5. Those who have lived in Kylmore Road for many years say that it has a tributary or 
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undorround wax  source manias prior all of I ;  bin no one Imam mutely whsi Is dint  since 
there has new been gay peeper, detailed releareh. Given that the area at the boom of this hifl is 
one which everyone says is liable to flooding, went knows Mai die ingen of this development is 
pingI .  be as regards drainsge and subsidence. The developers Ms declined io provides Elmemeni 

Ataa•Mall mid so Mer/One remains ins daft olivine:ice. 
6. The maposed development wEll ake the level of the basemen of No. 22 below the 
baseman level orbs neighbours swell known sounx of risk in such Sims. 
7. The new ebrelopmani mulling in • naw light ligheivall involves low °nog the &mit of the 
taxman below Its neighbours. There Is no hxbeMlon from die elmwlap how mien 0.mmilitin is 
iniended to she place within the extant; baseman which is clearly now Wended ks he iiseri es 
living space. The exisring Minh' of Ike basemeni floor is about 6.51% and clearly Monanon vow* is 
invaded lo late plant there. ae sell m (amide and below the front door /Weak This sill lake the 
=amnions below the neighbours. 
S. The propmed Michiganu may look fairly modest but ii involves excamiing 
substantially below sod beyond the mining footprint01'Mo. 22 and its Menu:dime orighboore. The 
new excavisions go Sir Sward as the M O  plivalimil itself. 
9. No AMemtineni is provided wbkh Mos what imams ibere will been nrighbounng 
houses. The Maoris% houses in this sirea no am lone modem Ibunderions built to modern high 
slender& The h a s  Imre aaly modest kissing., sad no proper Ibundinions or very shallow ones. 
10. M e l  Simms Is mode io four houses m the seret Math have hsd some baseman work 
done m e n *  mid peopb sea becoming increasingly concerned about the aumilarive impact of 
Somme davemmaia). Then Is, we understand. evidence of damage to Nalrilhy. cosekhig and 
damp lo nelglaboms Dom hisamemelevelopinents both in this sum and hi neighbouring seas 
II .  The Wets Hampstead Neighbourhood Planning Fawn proposes to include in its 
Neighbourhood Plan an expression alto great concern at the increasing number or Imminent 
develegmenis withoui, ibus Sr. m a w  looptem saemnaa.I °ream:goatee.. The Plan will 
include rokitoco usCamden Planning Guidance (CPCI4) gad c a n t o  the fact that Wchi Ilampeuxd. 
South Flampsicad and Cricklewood ham all been Identified by the local Planning Authorities as 
areas which are pone Co leadised flooding from swim ways due io load soil condirions end 
topography seipulstew this 

**underground Mechanician) Is these grew) amend therefore be molded— (rinte) Mk Is 
liket) in strict the mabilh3 of lime misting bulldlami man, of whkh were lioni with 
Amnon foundanons. Therefore. if pl•nning pernlivuon is gh en lie bbentemb they — stall am be larger than be footprint of the progeny". 

12. II pentaLmo 5, hr rsrn fog Ihi. do/Amnion, II miee include sinnlicnt emulsion 
bike detaikd comb tom t e  .;nalay ol the nuicriala bc toed and &tailed tenna for dia 
pilflectiOn Orneiglihniumg prism:aim and a manse Ruch Inc whole woe sill be compromised by 
the excavation) The.s pansularb important vince pees-isms yolk earned im by dieOwner has been 
of a low or even melicellitl 'candied (c.g rear donne. samba.). 

Yours sincerely. 

Samba Manus Q.(' 
Chair WOO Damp:staid liardens & Ra.klanin Association OVIKARAI 
3 MINT Road 
London 
NWb 2QA 

rit oX 2013 



Page] of] 

From: ,n behalf of James Earl 
Sent: 01 August 2013 20:13 
To: Planning 
Cc: Stephen Nathan 
Subject: Response to application 2013/0703/P- logged 05/08 seyi 
Follow Up Flay: Follow up 
Flay Status: Orange 

Dear Camden Council, 

I am writing concerning planning application 2013/0703/P for 22 Kylemore Road, NW6 2PT. 

I am writing from the Fortune Green and West Hampstead Neighbourhood Development Forum to 
1/b1.051to this application. 

I share the concern of  the local residents' association WHGARA ' then the applicant has ruled out 
having a Basement Impact Assessment. To go ahead with this development without such an 
Assessment would be in clear breach of Camden Council planning policy ICPG4). 

The emerging Neighbourhood Development Plan should also be referred to when considering this 
application - see AI3 & Policy I. 
(the current draft of the Plan can be seen on our webs ice; www.ndpwestharripsteadorg.uk ) 

Best wishes, 

James Earl 
(Chair, Fortune Green & West Hampstead HOP) 



leanete Murch 

22 kly 2013 

Ms Aysegu101cariChambeelln 
Regeneration and Manning Development Management 
London Waugh of Camden 
Town Hall 
Judd Street 
London W a n  SW 

OHWHIPH In flawing APPlication 2013/0703P 
IT Kylintiore Road London NM6 TOT 

The fashion tor basement development IS relatively new ate Consequently there iS Wtle in 
the way of longitudinal studies to provide Information on the Nicely longer term eHeas and 
how 6eleterbus they may be to land drainage and the sanction integrity of adiment 
buildings. although thus far there have been numerous Instance, 01 more Imenediate 
negative effects to nelghboudng properties - flooding of basements and tracking of party 
walls for 'trample. 

II is a n i o n  earemety Important that Camden WW1 considering applications for 
basement development continues to approach the assessment of each spoken:in in • 
most rigorous mamas to enure that there is total compliance WM di adsting planning 
requirements and budding regulanons a w n  as entwine M b  there has been IS 
dlukaure M a e  S t e t  and nature GUN wens planned. 

The Arup study for Camden NOvember 2010 indlCates the need for stringency and point 
ma that the long term consequences of basement developments in close proximity we 
unlincrem and have not been evaluated despite IncreaSIng disquiet about Such 
overdevelopment. 

Each new applicant for a basement develOPMent IS able to lend strength to their application 
by citing Camden's agreement soother previous applications in the WOW- If most 
residents in any location apply to excavate their basements using precedent in support how 
does Camden intend to heal each spoliation in a !Strand even-handed maniw and at the 
same time control overdevelopment to minimise Me probable and acamiettie4 negative 
consequences? 

Camdeds Planning Guidance ICP641 states mat I be council will only permit 
underground development Mat do not Caine 'twat to the built and natural emAratment 
and local ailltnity; reeve in floodhis; or lead to pound instability. 
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How exactly is Camden able to perrM continuing basement development when even their 
c m  commissioned study Wastes that the ssequences of such over development are 

'raise Me above points and questions after having stated aggskalon 2023/0703/P. This is 
an application which is short on deleted information resulting in a misleading impression as 
to the extent of the intended basement exeavetica 

Cooper ASSOcialeS for the Applicant O M  theta full Basement impact Assessment or 
Ground !null-Opt:0n RepOrt is not required. Srowever. it Is obvious that more excavation 
work is required than is well oui M the application. For example. one drawing Indicates 
that then is to be a shower room including WC which appears to extend the lull length of 
the front garden up to the pavement line. Clearly more excavation is required for this than 
merely excavating for a light Well. Mere is no mention of the shower roam and the work 
required to provide this In the Design and Access Statement. 

As far all am aware the height of any testing basements in Kylemore Road is only about is 
and a hall feet consequently. if this is the case at number 22. then excavation to lower the 
HBO, in the existing basement will be required. There is no mention ol this In the 
application. 

Cooper Associate? document Section 2 at point 4 in response to 'is the site within a wider 
hillside setting In which the general slope Is greater than tin s r  states that 'n is a 
residential a m  with Wel? little Pope to the alligent pOund/rOadS.- This needs 10 be 
challenged as both Sherrtlf end HernStel ROWS newby are particularly Steep and the whole 
area Is on a hiMide setting where heave and subsidence is already very much prevalent. 

In Section 2 at polM 6 of the abode document mention Is made of the deckluMa tree on the 
pavement at the front of the properly. this light well is stepped down bywords Our 
property to reduce the impact On the tree. The Immediate area yAN be hand dug to expose 
any Was Mat come towards the propenyf As Mb is a mature tree hIs highly likely that 
the excavation required not Only for Me light Wed but also more importantly lOr the grower 
room will be Within the root protection m e  of this tree. WM Camden's arboriculture 
department investigate to establish whether Wfs tree Is at Mk before any Plemling 
permission is granted? 

Taken as a whole this application lacks the rigour and detail necessary to merit planning 
permission and therefore I object to it in its present loon. 

Please advise me when this application will be Considered by Me 10cal planning aulliOnly. 

yours faithfully 

Innen/ Wish 
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